MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chap. 152. in the office of register of deeds in the county of Piscataquis, in volume one, page two of the records of certificate of the organizations of corporations, and filed in the office of secretary of state, June ninth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, is hereby made legal; and said company is hereby authorized to fix the number of shares in its capital stock at four thousand, and the par value of each share at the sum of fifty dollars.

Shares and capital stock.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 152.

An act to prevent the taking of trout from Howard's pond, in the town of Hanover.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of trout, forbidden.

All persons are forbidden to take trout, in any manner, from Howard's pond, in the town of Hanover, county of Oxford, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

Penalty for violation.

If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each tront so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, onehalf to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Hanover.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 153.

An act te prevent fishing in Otter pond in the town of Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fish, taking of, forbidden.

Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any description, in any manner, from Otter pond, in the town of Bridgton, county of Cumberland, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county of Cumberland, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Bridgton.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1875.